Highlander
Production #95416
"METHUSELAH'S GIFT"
Written by
Michael O'Mahony
&
Sasha Reins
January 3, 1996  Final Shooting Script

PARIS - ESTABLISHING
AMANDA'S HOME
RUE
NARROW RUE
BUILDING
WATCHER HQ (FORMERLY VEMAS' ESTATE)
KELLY'S PLACE
GARDEN
DESERTED TRAIN YARD
  /STREET NEARBY
REBECCA'S ABBEY - 850 A.D.
HIGHLANDER
"Methuselah's Gift"
TEASER
FADE IN:
1601 1601EXT. PARIS - ESTABLISHING - NIGHT
1602 1602INT. AMANDA'S HOME - NIGHT
Camera tracks the POV of an intruder's darting FLASHLIGHT;
passing by antique furniture, original paintings, silver
candlesticks -- all ignored.
THREE MEN IN RUBBER HALLOWEEN MASKS

(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      3.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1602 CONTINUED: (2) 1602
A MUZZLE FLASH
Illuminates Amanda's instant agony as she takes a bullet
in the side.
AMANDA
Staggers in pain, one hand on her wound, looking for a
retreat.
THE DOOR
Is blocked by Jeffers, the gunman -- who levels his weapon
for the coup d'grace.
AMANDA
Spins and literally does a head-first leap through the
open window, catching her assailants totally off-guard.
1603 1603EXT. AMANDA'S HOME - NIGHT
Wounded and frantic, Amanda comes off the ground and runs
down an alley past a Dodge panel van parked in the street.
She hails a passing cab.  As she jumps in, she commands --
AMANDA
Drive.
As the cab races off into the night.
THE THREE MEN IN MASKS
arrive in the street.  As their grotesque faces watch her
drive away --
FADE OUT.
END OF TEASER
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      4.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
ACT ONE
FADE IN:
1604 1604EXT. RUE - MORNING
Drizzling, damp, dank.  A woman with short blonde hair
steps out of a small boutique and as she turns her face to
the camera, we see that it is Amanda, her hair freshly
dyed and cut.  Amanda pulls a jacket over some hastily

AMANDA
Skirts to the opposite sidewalk -- and sees behind her
A MALE IN A TRENCHCOAT
approaching.  His "look" drives her back onto the
cobblestones.
AMANDA
Glances behind her -- and the Trenchcoat has made up half
the distance between them.  She immediately takes the first
turning, down another narrow lane.  She nearly bumps into
an attractive man in his mid-twenties, prep school English
type.  His name is DANIEL GEIGER.
AMANDA
Excuse me.
Amanda is gone before he can respond.  She turns into a
narrow street.
1605 1605EXT. NARROW RUE - CONTINUOUS
Amanda isn't looking where she's going, she's looking back
where she's been.  The Trenchcoat turns the corner.
AMANDA
Makes a move for the nearest building.
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      5.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1606 1606EXT. BUILDING - CONTINUOUS
Amanda skirts into the foyer of the building -- and slips
from view.
THE TRENCHCOAT
Quickly turns and follows her inside.
1607 1607INT. BUILDING FOYER - DAY
The Trenchcoat has hardly gone five feet before he's
shadowed.
AMANDA
Steps out from a recess and instantly takes the Trenchcoat

AMANDA
I saw you watching me.  On the street.
TRENCHCOAT
You're a babe.  Who wouldn't?  I
didn't mean anything...
It's becoming clear to Amanda that she's taken down a
regular guy, not a vicious killer.  She steps back, allowing
him to cautiously rise.  She hands him his wallet.
AMANDA
(lame)
Sorry, I'm kinda having a bad day.
TRENCHCOAT
You and me both.
He backs toward the elevator, not taking his eyes off Amanda
as he goes.
1608 1608EXT. BARGE - DAY
The hull has been patched, the barge is almost back
together.  MacLeod is working on minor repairs and talking
to a very nervous, very blonde Amanda, whose eyes dart
about the people moving by on the Quai.

Would you get serious?  Somebody's
after me.
MacLeod keeps working, he isn't terribly impressed.
MACLEOD
Amanda, someone's always after you.
What'd you steal this time?
AMANDA
It's not like that.
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      7.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1608 CONTINUED: 1608
AMANDA (CONT.)
(off his look)
I swear.
1609 1609EXT. WATCHER HQ (FORMERLY VEMAS' ESTATE) - TO ESTABLISH -
DAY
A large steel gate with a sign on it that reads:
INTERNATIONAL ASSET CORPORATION
By Appointment Only
1610 1610INT. WATCHER HQ - LIBRARY - DAY
METHOS, looking a bit haggard, has the contents of a large
file box spread all over a library table.  The side of the
box is labeled LUTHER, 1652-1994, and stamped "CLOSED" in
big red letters.  Spread across the table are overstuffed

STERN
(the name rings a
bell)
Research.  You're supposed to be
working on the Methos Chronicle.
METHOS
(casual)
And you are... ?
STERN
Your boss...
METHOS
(oops)
Nathan Stern.
(beat)
The new European Bureau chief.
1610A 1610AINT. BARGE - DAY
Amanda and MacLeod continue their conversation.
MACLEOD
(concerned)
You're certain it wasn't one of us?

(indicating direction)
They're in the director's gallery.
METHOS
Really?  Mind if I have a look?
STERN
This way.
Stern moves off.  Methos moves with him.
METHOS
(beat; casual)
What kind of guy was Luther?
STERN
The kind that's better off dead.
As they move off that way, we transition from Luther's
sword to --
TRANSITION TO:
1611 1611FLASHBACK - PREVIOUSLY SHOT FOOTAGE - "LEGACY" #93219
EXT. ABANDONED CLOISTER - EVENING (SC. 21901)
Luther holding his sword to John's neck.  Rebecca circles
carefully.
REBECCA

He releases Amanda.  MacLeod steps forward, and they close,
fighting outside the ancient walls of the cloister and up
onto a stack of hay bales.  MacLeod gets the advantage,
Luther's sword goes flying, and as MacLeod draws back his
sword for the final blow --
MACLEOD
Wrong move.
LUTHER
You'll never find the crystals.
MACLEOD
I never wanted them.
He swings, and Luther's body falls.  The power of the
Quickening darkens the sky and blows MacLeod off the stack
of hay bales.
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      13.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1612 1612INT. WATCHER HQ - DIRECTOR'S GALLERY - THE PRESENT -
DAY
Methos and Stern stand gazing at the crystals in their
case.  The spherical stone is all but complete, only one
wedge-shaped section missing.

protect its wearer from death.
Methos gives him a look.
METHOS
Myth and superstition.
Stern's eyes light up as he gazes at the stone.
STERN
But possible, all the same.
(a beat)
Imagine what it would be like to
find the last piece... To become
like them.
(directly at Methos)
Immortal.
METHOS
There's a thought.
1613 1613INT. BARGE - DAY
MacLeod is finishing up a phone call.  Amanda isn't even
eavesdropping -- she's focused worriedly at something
outside the window.
MACLEOD

we'll handle it.  Together.
AMANDA
(indicates the porthole)
Good.  We can start with the guy
outside.
MACLEOD'S POV - THROUGH PORTHOLE
There is a man reading a paper sitting on the Quai.  It's
Geiger.
AMANDA (cont'd)
I bumped into him yesterday and now
he's been reading the newspaper for
the last twenty minutes without
turning a page.
MACLEOD
Heads for the door.  Amanda is right on his heels.
1614 1614EXT. BARGE - DAY
Geiger divides his time between the paper in hand and
MacLeod's place.
MACLEOD'S DOOR
Opens, and Amanda appears.  She pauses on the gangplank to

MACLEOD
Take it easy, and you won't get hurt.
Amanda is in Geiger's face in a heartbeat.
AMANDA
Why are you following me?
GEIGER
I wasn't following you.
MacLeod twists Geiger's arm up.
AMANDA
And my friend's not going to break
your arm...
MacLeod pushes away the shirt cuff, revealing Geiger's
tattooed wrist.  Geiger reacts to MacLeod's hard expression.
MACLEOD
I'm sure he can explain.
1615 1615INT. BARGE - DAY
Geiger is in the "hot seat".  MacLeod and Amanda flank and
face him, doing the Good Cop/Bad Cop routine.
AMANDA
You knew they were breaking into my

You can go.
GEIGER
(surprised)
Really?
MacLeod nods.  Geiger starts to move off ...
MACLEOD
Dan, one thing...
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      18.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1615 CONTINUED: (3) 1615
MACLEOD (CONT.)
(beat)
I'd watch somebody else.
As Geiger nods and leaves.
1616 1616EXT. WATCHER HQ - DAY
Daniel Geiger walks nervously with his boss, Stern.
GEIGER
I'm sorry.  I don't know how it
happened.

STERN
Just me.
(beat)
You've got a good record.  No reason
to spoil it.  We'll keep you on
research for a while.
Stern stops walking.  He looks directly at Geiger.
STERN (cont'd)
And we'll keep this our little secret.
GEIGER
Thank you, sir.
STERN
(beat)
Now, what exactly did you tell them?
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      19.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1617 1617INT. MACLEOD'S CAR/EXT. STREET - NIGHT
MacLeod and Amanda pull up outside of a modest row of
buildings.  A late model American van sits outside.
AMANDA
This is the fifth Dodge van we've

(beat; with a weak
smile)
I thought it was pretty obvious.
(beat)
They could be anywhere, anybody.  In
the street.  In the shops.
(thoughtful; distressed)
Is this what it feels like to be
mortal?
MACLEOD
Only when someone is trying to kill
you.
(beat)
Come on, we'll check this guy and
then we'll call it a night.
1618 1618INT. KELLY'S PLACE - NIGHT
A football club scarf, a jersey and a team photograph, are
the wall decorations.
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      20.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96

Of his place swings open.  Someone enters (Note: we don't
see his face).
KELLY
Relaxes, putting his gun down.
KELLY
That's a good way to get yourself
killed.
(turning on the TV)
Grab a beer.  The football finals
are on from London.
The man whose face is still unseen reaches into his jacket
and pulls a revolver of his own.
KELLY
What the hell's this about?
He gets his answer as the gun FIRES.
1619 1619EXT. KELLY'S PLACE - NIGHT
MacLeod and Amanda get out of the car.  They react to the
gunshot.
1620 1620INT. KELLY'S PLACE - POV THROUGH CURTAIN - NIGHT
MacLeod and Amanda moving quickly to the front door.
1621 1621INT. KELLY'S PLACE - CORRIDOR OUTSIDE APARTMENT - NIGHT
MacLeod has a shoulder through the front door almost without
breaking stride.
1622 1622INT. KELLY'S PLACE - NIGHT
MacLeod and Amanda race into the room.  Kelly is dying on
the floor, and they crouch beside him.
AMANDA
This is him!  This is one of the
Guys who tried to kill me.
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      21.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1622 CONTINUED: 1622
MACLEOD
(to Kelly)
Who did this?  Who shot you?
Kelly tries to answer, his mouth works, but he can't get a
word out.  We HEAR the CHIRP of a car alarm being disarmed
O.S.
MACLEOD
Flips back the curtain and looks for the sound source.
MACLEOD'S POV
The killer, his back to camera, is quickly getting behind
the wheel of a hard-top Jaguar V12.
MACLEOD
Stay with him.
MacLeod sprints out the door.
1622A 1622AEXT. KELLY'S PLACE - NIGHT
The Jag races away as
MACLEOD
Comes out the door, too late.
1622B 1622BINT. KELLY'S PLACE - NIGHT
Kelly almost past agony, his life oozing onto the carpet.
AMANDA
What do you want?  Who hired you?
He moves his lips, but only emits a gurgling MOAN, barely
above a whisper.  Amanda leans closer, trying to hear.  As
she does, CLOSE ON the crystal pendant as it slides from
her shirt and hangs there.
AMANDA
(desperate)
Why were you trying to kill me?
Kelly, in his death throes, goes wide-eyed, making the
supreme effort to be understood.  No words come out -- but
with his last ounce of strength reaches up and puts his
hand on Amanda's crystal.  He dies.  And as Amanda reacts --
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT ONE
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      22.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
ACT TWO
FADE IN:
1623 1623INT. BARGE - NIGHT
Amanda is pacing, fingering the crystal.  She's a little
freaked.
AMANDA
Okay.  Now at least it makes sense.

Amanda, you've lived for over a
thousand years.  How much real
Magic have you seen?
Amanda takes it out of MacLeod's hand just a tad too fast.
AMANDA
I was an illiterate thief starving
in the streets before Rebecca found
me and became my teacher.
(re the crystal)
And this is all I have left of her...
(beat)
Magic or not, nobody's taking it
from me.
Amanda lifts the crystal into the light and studies it.
TRANSITION TO:
1624 1624INT. REBECCA'S ABBEY - 850 A.D. - DAY
Early in Amanda's training.  She's clean and cared for but
still rough.  She's wandering around the room fingering
things -- a fancy goblet, an embroidered cloak.  Things
nicer than she's ever seen.

One day, I'll tell you all about it.
AMANDA
Why not now?
REBECCA
You're not ready.
AMANDA
You mean I'm not good enough.
REBECCA
I mean you're not ready.
Amanda turns away, angry.  Rebecca takes her arm and turns
Amanda toward her.
REBECCA
Patience, Amanda.  Nothing that is
to be yours will be kept from you.
Amanda nods, but it's clear she's not happy about it.
1625 1625INT. REBECCA'S ABBEY - BEDROOM - 850 A.D. - NIGHT
The barest of moonlight illuminates the room.  TRUCK IN
ON:
THE BED
Amanda is awake.  She raises the bedside candle to the
opposite side of the large bed.  Rebecca sleeps soundly.
AMANDA
Carefully gets out of bed, taking care not to disturb
Rebecca.  Once clear, she quickly dons a traveling dress,
moving to the crystal box.
ANGLE ON BOX
There's no hesitation.  Amanda is a natural at this.  She
has the box open and the crystal tucked into the folds of
her dress in an instant.
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      25.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1625 CONTINUED: 1625
AMANDA
pauses at the dining table, where the remains of dinner
still rest.  She puts down the candle, scoops up some bread
and apples, then makes for the door.
1626 1626INT. REBECCA'S ABBEY - 850  A.D. - NIGHT
Amanda moves as quietly as she can.  She suddenly spins
when she gets the BUZZ.
REBECCA
A cloak over her nightgown, stands with a sword in each

The crystal.
Amanda shamefacedly puts it into her hand.
AMANDA
You mean it?  I can stay?
REBECCA
You can stay... come.
Rebecca takes the crystal, and thoughtfully looks at it
against the moonlight.
REBECCA
It would have been worth nothing if
you'd stolen it, Amanda.  But someday
you'll earn it, I promise -- and
then it will be worth everything in
the world.
TRANSITION TO:
1627 1627INT. BARGE - NIGHT - THE PRESENT
MacLeod sips wine as Amanda paces, agitated, her crystal
in her hand.
AMANDA
One of us must be behind this.  An

That it pisses me off them even having
Rebecca's crystals.
MACLEOD
Anything else?
AMANDA
Maybe a part of me believes that
they are real and that maybe I'd
like to take a shot at being
invincible.
MACLEOD
Don't risk your head for a fairy
tale, Amanda.
AMANDA
It's my head.
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      28.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1628 1628EXT. BRIDGE OVERLOOKING THE BARGE - NIGHT
From a safe distance away, Geiger stands observing the
barge through binoculars.  It is late at night and the
walkway is empty.  So intent is he on watching that he is
unaware of

GEIGER
(in a small voice)
I thought I could...
(beat)
I wanted to prove to you that I could
still work in the field.  That I
could watch Amanda and I wasn't some
lame idiot who belonged behind a
desk.
STERN
(considers for a moment)
Go home... We'll talk about it in
the morning.
Geiger's about to object, but changes his mind.  On Stern
as Geiger moves off, a defeated young man.
1629 1629INT. WATCHER HQ - LIBRARY - NIGHT
CLOSE ON A DOOR LATCH as the piece of plastic appears,
moves upwards, and pops the latch.  PULL BACK to reveal:
AMANDA
Entering.  She scopes the area, then checks out some of
the glass-encased displays.
TRUCK WITH AMANDA
As she glances at a couple of shrunken heads.  Disgusted
by the display, she shakes her head.  She sees other items.
A battle ax, broadsword, tomahawk, a guillotine.  Amanda
has the grim look of a woman whistling past a graveyard.
She suddenly stops in mid-stride.  She stops at a doorway
and looks at it at she takes out a cigar and lights it.
She crouches and puffs for a moment, filling part of the
room with cigar smoke.
AMANDA'S POV
In the haze, the tell-tale beam of an electric eye is at
her calf-level.
AMANDA
Carefully steps over the beam, her senses In overdrive.
Suddenly: the BUZZ.  Amanda spins, locates the source.
One hand goes to the hilt of her sword as she moves toward
the door leading to --
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      30.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1630 1630INT. WATCHER HQ - DIRECTOR'S GALLERY - CONTINUOUS
Amanda enters, sword out, steps over the lasers in the
doorway.
ANOTHER IMMORTAL
Stands in the shadows by the crystal case.  There's a circle

As his legs pass through the red beam of the electric eye.
ALARMS scream, lights flash.  It's as if every car in Paris
is being jacked.
AMANDA
Freezes, her burglar training clicking in.  She points her
sword at Methos.
AMANDA
This isn't over.
She quickly runs out the door.  Methos hesitates a moment,
then races out.
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT TWO
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      32.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
ACT THREE
FADE IN:
1631 1631INT. BARGE - DAWN
MacLeod is starting a fire.  Amanda paces, still wearing
her black burglar outfit.
MACLEOD
There is no way Methos would have

AMANDA
Yeah, well that's you.  You think he
shares your overgrown sense of honor?
MacLeod knows Methos' pragmatic streak, but hates to think
about it.
MACLEOD
I'll talk to him.
AMANDA
Where is he?
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      33.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1631 CONTINUED: 1631
MACLEOD
(heading out)
Me first.
1632 1632OMITTED
1633 1633EXT. GARDENS - DAY
MacLeod waits for Methos, who is late.  MacLeod checks his
watch impatiently, then gets the BUZZ as a distracted and
bothered Methos arrives.
MACLEOD

MACLEOD
It was mortals.
(beat, very serious)
She thinks you sent them for the
last piece of the crystal.
Methos turns away.  Disillusioned and hurt, but covering.
METHOS
I think I'd better go.
MacLeod grabs his arm, making him look back.  Wants to be
convinced:
MACLEOD
Just tell me you didn't do it.
METHOS
I shouldn't have to.
They look at each other a beat, measuring.
1634 1634EXT.  BARGE - DAY
Amanda's still upset, fingering the crystal around her
neck as she paces.
AMANDA
You've got to be kidding.  The woman

MACLEOD
I wouldn't betray a friend.
AMANDA
He's not you.
MACLEOD
Just talk to him.
AMANDA
All right, but not with you.  Alone.
And not on holy ground.  I'll pick
the place.
MACLEOD
Why?
AMANDA
I'm tired of being scared.
TRANSITION TO:
1634A 1634AEXT. REBECCA'S ABBEY - 854 - DAY
Amanda is running toward the Abbey as though her life
depends upon it.
She is looking over her shoulder to some unseen pursuer.
The crystal bounces around her neck.

Duncan, this time you can't be the
referee.
Amanda starts to leave.  MacLeod calls after her.
MACLEOD
Amanda.
(she turns)
You'll listen to him before you do
anything stupid.
AMANDA
(moving toward him)
All he has to do is convince me.
She takes off her crystal and hands it to him.
AMANDA
Hold onto this for me.  Just in case.
On MacLeod's reaction.
1635 1635EXT. DESERTED TRAIN YARD - DAY
Amanda is walking toward the station when from nowhere.
THE JAG
appears, its driver masked.
She turns and looks over her shoulder.

her.  Try spending a year knowing
that you're running out of time.
Knowing that when the final fight
comes, you have to lose, that no
amount of training or tricks is going
to turn the battle the other way.
(beat, lost)
Or try being me, watching her.
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      41.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1635 CONTINUED: (3) 1635
Methos looks at Amanda, then turns and walks off.  Amanda
rises and watches as Methos walks off.  She hesitates a
moment, then moves after him, and slips an arm around his
waist.
1636 1636OMITTED
1636A 1636AEXT. WATCHER HQ - NIGHT - TO ESTABLISH
METHOS (O.S.)
This is the biggest vault I've seen
since I was riding with Butch and
Sundance.
1637 1637INT.  WATCHER HQ - SAFE ROOM - NIGHT
Amanda and Methos stand before a massive safe.
AMANDA
You rode with Butch Cassidy?
METHOS

GEIGER
She's gone.
METHOS
Has just revived -- and is weakly trying to get to his
knees.
On Stern as Geiger returns and witnesses Methos' rebirth.
GEIGER
(amazed)
Bloody hell.
On their reaction of shock we:
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT THREE
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      45.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
ACT FOUR
FADE IN:
1638 1638INT. WATCHER HQ - STERN'S OFFICE - NIGHT
Methos looks even worse for wear.  He's covered in dried
blood, sitting, his hands tied behind him, watching Stern
pace in front of him.  Geiger stands nearby.
STERN

Why would I destroy you?  I've been
here ten years.  I'm not about to
tell anyone now.
STERN
How can I believe a man whose life
has been a lie?
(with real horror)
An Immortal among us... Who knows
us... It's our worst fear.
(beat)
There's only one way I can be sure
of your silence.
(to Geiger)
Get me a sword.
As Methos reacts.
1639 1639INT. BARGE - NIGHT
Amanda sits at the table, the nearly completed sphere of
crystal in front of her.
AMANDA
The guy's five thousand years old.

AMANDA
(defensive)
I didn't ask him to take that bullet
for me.
MACLEOD
(pointed)
No, you didn't.
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      47.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1639 CONTINUED: 1639
AMANDA
C'mon, Duncan, don't you even want
to try it?
MACLEOD
I want to get him out of there.
1640 1640INT. WATCHER HQ - STERN'S OFFICE - NIGHT
Geiger approaches and offers the sword to Stern.  Stern
hefts the sword in his hand.
GEIGER
You're not really going to do it?

STERN
Because of us, Amanda will be
invulnerable.  We'll have changed
The Game forever by our interference.
(beat)
We must get it back.
GEIGER
She'll never give it to us.
(CONTINUED)
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      48.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
1640 CONTINUED: 1640
STERN
(eyeing Methos)
Maybe there's something she wants...
That's exactly what Geiger hoped he'd say.
1641 1641INT. BARGE - NIGHT
MacLeod hangs up the phone.
MACLEOD
He's alive.  They want to trade.
AMANDA
For the crystal?
(beat)
What if it's real?
MacLeod opens his palm, displaying the last piece of the
crystal.
MACLEOD
Take it...  Let him die.
Amanda starts to reach for it.  Then stops herself.
AMANDA
Damn, you're a pain in the ass.
1642 1642EXT. BRIDGE - NIGHT
Amanda stands at one side of the bridge.  On the other
side Geiger and Stern arrive and get out of their car.
STERN
Did you bring it?

GEIGER
NO!!
WIDE ANGLE
The glittering prisms sparkle as they tumble to the river
below, Geiger's body only moments behind.
ONE CRYSTAL
Lands on the bridge.  It's Amanda's crystal.
MACLEOD
Holding his wound, picks it up as Amanda cuts away Methos'
bonds.  And off their looks ...
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT FOUR
95416 "Methuselah's Gift"      53.     Final Shooting Script 1/3/96
TAG
FADE IN:
1643 1643INT. BARGE - DAY
Methos, MacLeod and Amanda are there.
METHOS
I've got a flight back to Geneva at
six... She'll never know how close I